
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) ratify the action of the County 
Mayor or County Mayor’s designee as authorized under Section 2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade 
County Code related to Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department’s Capital Improvement 
Programs Acceleration Ordinance (WASD’s Acceleration Ordinance) for the funded project 
identified below and on Exhibit A, as attached. 

Capital Improvement Project 
Item 1 - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 16RMII001, Project No. DB14-WASD-07, is for a 
504 day non-compensable retroactive time extension between Miami-Dade County and Ric-Man 
International, Inc. (RMII) for Design-Build Services for the Replacement of Water Mains and 
Service Conversions in the South Miami Heights Area “Phase B”.  

Scope 
As shown on Exhibit A, which provides basic information about Change Order No. 1, the project 
is located within District 9, which is represented by Commissioner Kionne L. McGhee. This 
Change Order is approved pursuant to WASD’s Acceleration Ordinance and has countywide 
significance.  

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 16RMII001, Project No. DB14-WASD-07, provides for a 
non-compensable time extension of 504 days with no additional monies added to the Contract.  

Track Record/Monitor 
WASD’s Deputy Director of Capital Improvements, Hardeep Anand, will oversee the 
implementation of Change Order No. 1 to Contract DB14-WASD-07. 

Background 
On September 3, 2014, the Board approved Ordinance No. 14-77 authorizing the County Mayor 
or County Mayor’s designee to award and amend contracts, negotiate and issue change orders for 
funded capital projects, and accelerate the approval of WASD’s: 1) Consent Decree projects, and 
2) projects identified in WASD Multi-Year Capital Plan’s Capital Improvements Program, subject 
to ratification by the Board.

The County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee approved Change Order No. 1 on November 4, 
2020 pursuant to his authority under WASD’s Accelerate Ordinance. 

Date: 

To: Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor 

Subject: Resolution Ratifying the Action Related to Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department 
Consent Decree and Capital Improvement Programs Acceleration Ordinance pursuant to 
Section 2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade County Code 

January 20, 2021 Agenda Item No. 8(O)(9)

1



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
And Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Project No. DB14-WASD-07 
Page 2 

On November 18, 2016, the County RMII entered into a Design-Build Contract for Design-Build 
Services for the Replacement of Water Mains and Service Conversions in the South Miami Heights 
Area "Phase B” with a total compensation amount of $19,117,199.91 and a contract term of 920 
calendar days, plus a Contingency Time Allowance of 92 days.  The Notice to Proceed was issued 
on January 9, 2017, establishing June 3, 2019 as the Contract’s Substantial Completion date and 
July 18, 2019 as the Contract’s Final Completion date.    

A total of 92 non-compensable days were previously approved through the Contingency Time 
Allowance Account CA-001 (14 days for Hurricane Irma); CA-002 (3 days for slab cover trench 
conflict; and CA-003 (78 days for 20 homes left out of the Design Criteria Package). The 
Substantial Completion date was, therefore, revised to September 3, 2019, and the Final 
Completion date was extended to October 18, 2019.   

Change Order No. 1 is for a retroactive non-compensable time extension of 504 days, which is 
comprised of the following two parts: (1) a 256 day non-compensable time extension that was 
needed by WASD to obtain and record an easement necessary for the installation of a watermain 
to ensure proper water supply and fire flow service to The Quail Roost Shopping Center, and (2) 
a 248 day non-compensable time extension to provide sufficient time for  RMII to design and  
install the new watermain and perform any remaining work for The Quail Roost Shopping Center 
connection.  As a result of the time extension, the new Substantial Completion date is January 21, 
2021, and the new Final Completion date is March 4, 2021.     

Small Business Enterprise Measures 
The Small Business Enterprise – Construction (SBE-Construction) participation goal of 12.01 
percent; Architecture and Engineering (SBE-A/E) of 25.00 percent; Good & Services (SBE-G/S) 
participation goal of 0.25 percent; and a Community Workforce Program goal of 10 percent 
requirements were established as part of the original Contract. 

Prior to issuance of Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 16RMII001, the Internal Services 
Department’s Small Business Development (SBD) Division reviewed the Contract for compliance 
and determined that, as of August 19, 2020, RMII is in compliance. See SBD Memorandum 
attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

Attached hereto as Exhibit C is Change Order No. 1 identified in this memorandum, which has 
been executed by the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee in accordance with WASD’s 
Acceleration Ordinance. A copy of the original construction contract is available upon request 
from the Department’s Intergovernmental Affairs Division.  

Attachments 

__________________________________ 
Jimmy Morales 
Chief Operations Officer 

2



Ex
hi

bi
t A

 
R

at
ifi

ca
tio

n 
of

 A
m

en
dm

en
ts

/C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
s 

Au
th

or
iz

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
W

AS
D

 A
cc

el
er

at
e 

O
rd

in
an

ce

Ty
pe

 o
f 

So
lic

ita
tio

n
Co

nt
ra

ct
 N

o.
Ch

an
ge

 O
rd

er
 

Am
ou

nt
O

rig
in

al
 C

on
tr

ac
t 

Am
ou

nt
 

Es
t. 

St
ar

t 
D

at
e

Br
ie

f P
ro

je
ct

 D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

Co
nt

ra
ct

 
Ty

pe
Pr

oj
ec

t N
o.

Ch
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 
Ti

m
e

Ad
ju

st
ed

 C
on

tr
ac

t 
Am

ou
nt

Es
t. 

En
d 

D
at

e
SB

E
G

oo
ds

 &
 

Se
rv

ic
es

SB
E

A/
E 

SB
E 

 
Co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
CW

P 
Pr

og
ra

m
Ch

an
ge

 O
rd

er
 D

es
cr

ip
tio

n

1
W

AS
D

Co
un

ty
 

Bi
d 

Pr
oc

es
s;

   
   

   
   

 
D

es
ig

n-
Bu

ild
 

Se
rv

ic
es

  

Co
nt

ra
ct

 N
o.

 
16

RM
II0

01
;  

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
   

   
  

D
B1

4-
W

AS
D

-
07

D
es

ig
n-

Bu
ild

 
Se

rv
ic

es
 fo

r 
th

e 
Re

pl
ac

em
en

t 
of

 W
at

er
 

M
ai

ns
 a

nd
 

Se
rv

ic
e 

Co
nv

er
si

on
s 

in
 th

e 
So

ut
h 

M
ia

m
i 

H
ei

gh
ts

 A
re

a 
"P

ha
se

 B
"

Ri
c-

m
an

 
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l 

In
c.

D
is

tr
ic

t  
9 

   
   

 
(K

io
nn

e 
L.

 
M

cG
he

e)
 

($
0.

00
); 

   
   

   
   

  
50

4 
da

y 
no

n-
co

m
pe

ns
ab

le
 

re
tr

oa
ct

iv
e 

tim
e 

ex
te

ns
io

n

O
rig

in
al

 C
on

tr
ac

t 
Am

ou
nt

  
$1

9,
11

7,
19

9.
91

;  
 

Sc
op

e 
m

od
ifi

ca
tio

n 
w

ith
 n

o 
ad

di
tio

na
l 

m
on

ie
s  

   

N
/A

N
/A

N
ot

ic
e 

to
 

Pr
oc

ee
d 

   
   

St
ar

t D
at

e:
 

01
/0

9/
20

17
   

  
Fi

na
l 

Co
m

pl
et

io
n 

D
at

e:
 

03
/0

4/
20

21

0.
25

%
25

.0
0%

12
.0

1%
10

.0
0%

Th
is

 p
ro

je
ct

 is
 fo

r d
es

ig
n-

bu
ild

 
se

rv
ic

es
 fo

r r
ep

la
ce

m
en

t o
f 

w
at

er
 m

ai
ns

 a
nd

 se
rv

ic
e 

co
nv

er
si

on
s i

n 
th

e 
So

ut
h 

M
ia

m
i 

H
ei

gh
ts

 A
re

a 
"P

ha
se

 B
".

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
**

*
Th

is
 C

ha
ng

e 
O

rd
er

 p
ro

vi
de

s a
 

50
4 

da
y 

no
n-

co
m

pe
ns

ab
le

 
re

tr
oa

ct
iv

e 
tim

e 
ex

te
ns

io
n.

Fi
rm

 A
w

ar
de

d
Co

m
m

i- 
  

ss
io

n 
D

is
tr

ic
t 

Fu
nd

in
g 

So
ur

ce
(s

) 
 O

pe
ra

tio
ns

 a
nd

   
   

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 C
os

ts

Co
nt

ra
ct

 M
ea

su
re

s
Ite

m
 

N
um

be
r

D
ep

t. 
N

am
e

Pr
oj

ec
t N

am
e

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 1

3



4



5



6



7



Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz         
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

January 20, 2021

8

8(O)(9)

sharhon
Stamp



Approved      Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(O)(9)
1-20-21Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION RATIFYING ACTION BY COUNTY MAYOR 

OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE RELATED TO MIAMI-
DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT’S CONSENT 
DECREE AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS 
ACCELERATION ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-

8.2.12 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
SPECIFICALLY APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 
BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND RIC-MAN 
INTERNATIONAL, INC. FOR A 504-DAY NON-

COMPENSABLE RETROACTIVE TIME EXTENSION FOR 
DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF 
WATER MAINS AND SERVICE CONVERSIONS IN THE 
SOUTH MIAMI HEIGHTS AREA “PHASE B”, CONTRACT NO. 

16RMII001, PROJECT NO DB14-WASD-07 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board ratifies the 

action of the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee, as authorized by Section 2-8.2.12 of the 

Code of Miami-Dade County, specifically, to approve Change Order No. 1 between Miami-Dade 

County and Ric-Man International, Inc., attached to the accompanying memorandum as Exhibit 

C, for a 504-day non-compensable retroactive time extension for design-build services for the 

replacement of water mains and service conversions in the South Miami Heights Area “Phase B”, 

Contract No. 16RMII001, Project No. DB14-WASD-07. The original contract documents are kept 

on file with and are available upon request from the Intergovernmental Affairs Division of the 

Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department. 

9



Agenda Item No. 8(O)(9) 
Page No. 2 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner  , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner 

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Chairman 

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Vice-Chairman 
Sen. René García Keon Hardemon 
Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins 
Eileen Higgins Joe A. Martinez 

Kionne L. McGhee Jean Monestime 
Raquel A. Regalado Rebeca Sosa 
Sen. Javier D. Souto 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 20th day 

of January, 2021.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only 

upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the 

filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
 Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency. _______ 

Sarah E. Davis 

10


	Exhibit A -  CO1 - DB14-WASD-07 Ric-Man SED 11-9.pdf
	Sheet1




